

No. 23-11146-HH

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEREMY BROWN,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 8:21-CR-348-SCB-SPF-1

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

ROGER B. HANDBERG
United States Attorney

DAVID P. RHODES
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Appellate Division

HOLLY L. GERSHOW
Assistant United States Attorney
Deputy Chief, Appellate Division
Florida Bar No. 98960
400 N. Tampa St., Ste. 3200
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 274-6000

January 16, 2024

United States v. Jeremy Brown
No. 23-11146-HH

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xi
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1
<i>Course of Proceedings</i>	2
<i>Statement of the Facts</i>	3
I. A magistrate judge in the District of Columbia signs a search warrant to search Brown’s property for evidence related to domestic terrorism	3
II. Searching officers recover from Brown’s house and RV a short-barreled shotgun, a short-barreled rifle, and two hand grenades, none of which were registered	9
III. The district court denies Brown’s motion to suppress and for a <i>Franks</i> hearing.....	10
IV. Brown testifies at trial that he never saw the grenades and suggests that they were planted, and the prosecutor refutes those assertions by pointing to Brown’s jailhouse call.....	15
<i>Standard of Review</i>	16

Summary of the Argument 17

Argument and Citations of Authority 21

I. The district court did not err in denying Brown’s suppression motion 21

 A. The magistrate judge in the District of Columbia had jurisdiction to issue the search warrant 23

 B. The search warrant was not based on stale information 26

 C. The good-faith exception to the exclusionary rule applies 28

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Brown’s motion for a *Franks* hearing 31

III. Brown waived his claim that the search warrant was facially invalid due to a typographical error that referred to Attachment B instead of Attachment E by affirmatively abandoning that argument below, and, even if he did not, he has not shown that the district court plainly erred by not suppressing the evidence on that ground 33

IV. The NFA’s registration requirement for short-barreled shotguns and rifles does not violate the Second Amendment 39

 A. Controlling precedent forecloses Brown’s challenge to his § 5861(d) convictions for possession of an unregistered short-barreled shotgun and rifle 40

 B. Even if this Court were to look at this issue anew, § 5861(d)’s prohibition on unregistered short-barreled shotguns and rifles passes constitutional muster under the *Bruen* framework 44

(1) *The Second Amendment does not cover the possession of unregistered short- barreled shotguns and rifles* 44

(2) *The NFA’s registration requirement for short-barreled shotguns and rifles is consistent with the Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation*..... 48

(3) *Brown’s argument—raised for the first time on appeal—based on the registration-processing time does not withstand plain-error review*..... 50

V. Brown is not entitled to relief on his claim that the district court plainly erred by allowing the prosecutor to comment on his “silence” on a jail call with his girlfriend 52

Conclusion..... 57

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation

Certificate of Service

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Carrizosa v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2022).....	22, 32
<i>Del Castillo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 486 (2022).....	43
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	39, 41–45, 47–48
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610, (1976)	53–54
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	1, 3, 10, 14, 16, 18, 21, 31–33
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021).....	55
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	36–37
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 9528784 (11th Cir. Dec. 9, 2016).....	37–38
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)	45
* <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	40–49, 52
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	49
<i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008)	46–47
<i>United States v. Abdalla</i> , 972 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020)	38

United States v. Bervaldi,
226 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 26

United States v. Bolatete,
977 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 17, 50–51

**United States v. Cabezas-Montano*,
949 F.3d 567 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 54

United States v. Campbell,
26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir.) (en banc), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 95 (2022) 34

United States v. Campbell,
223 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 17, 55–56

United States v. Cox,
906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 46

United States v. Cruz-Rodriguez,
570 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 35

United States v. Curbelo,
726 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 35

United States v. Fey,
No. 22-11373, 2023 WL 8946234 (11th Cir. Dec. 28, 2023) 53

United States v. Frazier,
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 32–33

United States v. Gibson,
708 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 25

United States v. Goldstein,
989 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 16

United States v. Harris,
20 F.3d 445 (11th Cir. 1994) 27

United States v. Horsfall,
552 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 35

United States v. Johnson,
921 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 42

United States v. Johnson,
981 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 43

United States v. Laines,
69 F.4th 1221 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 36

United States v. Lewis,
492 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2007).....17, 35

**United States v. McCall*,
84 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 22, 29–31

United States v. Meadows,
523 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1975) 51

United States v. Miller,
24 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 1994).....21–22

**United States v. Miller*,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)40–44, 47–48

United States v. Miller,
No. 20-10194, 2023 WL 155212 (11th Cir. Jan. 11, 2023)..... 35

United States v. Miller,
No. 3:23-cr-41, 2023 WL 6300581 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2023)39, 46

United States v. Morales,
987 F.3d 966 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 16, 28–29

United States v. O’Keefe,
461 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 54

United States v. Phillips,
834 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 16

United States v. Qazah,
810 F.3d 879 (4th Cir. 2015) 36

<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 824 F. App’x 930 (11th Cir. 2020)	35
<i>United States v. Russa</i> , 807 F. App’x 990 (11th Cir. 2020)	35–36
<i>United States v. Sperrazza</i> , 804 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 944 F.2d 828 (11th Cir. 1991)	54
* <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 935 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2019)	28–30
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	45
<i>United States v. Touset</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>United States v. Waker</i> , 534 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2008)	38
<i>United States v. Weinstein</i> , 762 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>United States v. Wilchcombe</i> , 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016)	56
* <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 979 F.3d 889 (11th Cir. 2020)	17, 41, 43–44
<i>United States v. Wuagneux</i> , 683 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	25
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 111(a)	24

18 U.S.C. § 231(a)(2).....	4, 24
18 U.S.C. § 371	4, 24
18 U.S.C. § 793(e)	3
18 U.S.C. § 842(j).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 844(a)(2).....	4, 24
18 U.S.C. § 844(b)	2
18 U.S.C. § 1752	24
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(1)	24
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(2)	24
18 U.S.C. § 2331	23
18 U.S.C. § 2331(5)	23
18 U.S.C. § 2331(5)(A).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2331(5)(B)(ii)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3231	xi
26 U.S.C. § 5104(c)(2)(F).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 5811	39
26 U.S.C. § 5812	39
26 U.S.C. § 5821	39
26 U.S.C. § 5822	39
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d).....	1–2, 17, 20, 39–40, 48, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xi

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) xi

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 35

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)..... 35

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(e) 35

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(a)(2)(D)..... 23

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b)(3)..... 11, 23, 25, 26

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) 36

Other Authorities

27 C.F.R. § 555.201 *et seq.*..... 2, 3

Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights,
80 Law & Contemp. Probs. 55 (2017)..... 49

Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language 47
